

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

HUS HARI BULJIC, OSCAR FERNANDEZ, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

C. HARKER RHODES IV	PAUL D. CLEMENT
ANDREA R. BUTLER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KIRKLAND	ERIN E. MURPHY
& ELLIS LLP	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
1301 Pennsylvania	706 Duke Street
Ave., NW	Alexandria, VA 22314
Washington, DC 20004	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Tyson Foods, Inc., Tyson Fresh
Meats, Inc., John H. Tyson, Noel W. White, Dean Banks,
Stephen R. Stouffer, and Tom Brower*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

July 22, 2022

NICHOLAS A. KLINEFELDT
DAVID YOSHIMURA
FAEGRE DRINKER
BIDDLE & REATH
801 Grand Ave.
33rd Floor
Des Moines, IA 50309

*Counsel for Petitioners Tom Hart, Cody Brustkern,
John Casey, Bret Tapken, and James Hook*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	22
I. The Decision Below Is Clearly Wrong And Reflects Serious Confusion Over The Circumstances In Which Private Parties Are Entitled To Federal-Officer Removal	22
II. This Exceptionally Important Question Is Frequently Recurring And A Source Of Disarray In The Lower Courts.....	35
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1010 (Dec. 30, 2021)	App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, *Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*, No. 21-1010 (Feb. 22, 2022)..... App-22

Appendix C

Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa, *Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*, No. 20-cv-2055 (Dec. 28, 2020)..... App-25

Appendix D

Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa, *Fernandez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*, No. 20-cv-2079 (Dec. 28, 2020)..... App-66

Appendix E

Relevant Statutory Provisions App-104
28 U.S.C. § 1442 App-104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> <i>v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1976).....	3, 32
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 519 F.Supp.3d 388 (E.D. Tex. 2021)	26, 35
<i>Fields v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 561 F.Supp.3d 71 (E.D. Tex. 2021)	35
<i>Glenn v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2525724 (5th Cir. July 7, 2022).....	26, 32, 34, 35
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	29, 34
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21, 29
<i>Johnson v. Tyson Foods</i> , 2021 WL 5107723 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2021)	26, 35
<i>Johnson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 456897 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2022)	35
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	3, 24
<i>Reed v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5107725 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2021)	26, 35
<i>St. Charles Surgical Hosp., L.L.C.</i> <i>v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.</i> , 935 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2019).....	29

<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wazelle v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2637335 (N.D. Tex. June 25, 2021).....	26, 35
<i>Wazelle v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 6142402 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2021)	35
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	23
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. §2013(a)	30
28 U.S.C. §1442(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1786(c)(1)	30
42 U.S.C. §5195a(b)	8
42 U.S.C. §5195c(e).....	7
50 U.S.C. §4501 <i>et seq.</i>	7
50 U.S.C. §4511(b)	8, 16
Regulations	
<i>Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020)	6
<i>Delegating Authority Under the Defense Production Act With Respect to Food Supply Chain Resources During the National Emergency Caused by the Outbreak of COVID-19</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 26,313 (Apr. 28, 2020).....	16, 33, 35

Other Authorities

- Doina Chiacu, *Trump Administration Unclear over Emergency Production Measure to Combat Coronavirus*, Reuters (March 24, 2020), <http://reut.rs/3rS3MN5>..... 15
- Food & Drug Admin. et al., *Food and Agriculture Sector-Specific Plan* (2015), <https://bit.ly/2MyJ31q>..... 7
- Interim Guidance, U.S. Dep’t of Lab., <https://bit.ly/3PJfF4S> (Apr. 26, 2020) 16
- Matt Noltemeyer, *Trump Meets with Food Company Leaders*, Food Business News (March 16, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3t2fiXQ> 9
- Presidential Policy Directive—Critical Infrastructure Security and Resilience*, The White House (Feb. 12, 2013), <https://bit.ly/3t1vgRZ>..... 7
- Press Briefing, The White House (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2Nh91XZ> 8
- Press Briefing, The White House (Apr. 7, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3pediZP> 15
- Letter from Sonny Perdue, Sec’y of Agric., *Re: Executive Order 13917 Delegating Authority Under the Defense Production Act with Respect to the Food Supply Chain Resources During the National Emergency Caused by the Outbreak of COVID-19* (May 5, 2020) 17, 18, 33
- USDA Strategic Plan, 2018-2022, <https://bit.ly/3AizFnv> 31

*USDA to Implement President Trump’s
Executive Order on Meat and Poultry
Processors*, U.S. Dep’t of Agric.
(Apr. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3tbmIrC> 17
